
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Henry Merricks-Murgatroyd, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01432 260239 or e-mail Henry.Merricks-
Murgatroyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Connected Communities 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 15 October 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council, Plough 
Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Henry Merricks-Murgatroyd, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: Henry.Merricks-Murgatroyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Connected 
Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor Ed O'Driscoll 
Vice-chairperson Councillor Frank Cornthwaite 
   
 Councillor Bruce Baker 

Councillor David Hitchiner 
Councillor Rob Owens 
Councillor Roger Phillips 
Councillor Diana Toynbee 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  15 OCTOBER 2024 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of any councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

13 - 16 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 10 July 2024. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of questions for this meeting is 5.00 pm on 
Wednesday 9 October 2024. 
 

Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 
 

Accepted questions and the responses will be published as a supplement to the 
agenda papers prior to the meeting.  Further information and guidance is available at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 

 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the council. 
 

 

7.   LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING DELIVERY MODELS 
 

17 - 28 

 To receive an update on commissioned research into housing delivery 
models in other local authorities. 
 

 

8.   PUBLIC REALM FUTURE OPERATING MODEL TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

To Follow 

 To agree recommendation from the committee’s task and finish group 
scrutinising proposals for a new operating model for the council’s contract for 
public realm works. 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

29 - 66 

 To consider the draft work programme for Herefordshire Council’s scrutiny 
committees for the municipal year 2024/25. 
 

 

10.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The date of the next meeting is Wednesday 13 November 2024, 10:00 am  

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved


 
Herefordshire Council  15 OCTOBER 2024 
 

 

 



The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

You have a right to: 

 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to be 
transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.  
Agenda and reports (relating to items to be considered in public) are available at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the meeting (a list of the background papers to a report i
[...]
Updated 2 July 2024 

 

Who attends scrutiny committee meetings? 

 Members of the committee, including the chairperson and vice-chairperson. 

 Cabinet members, they are not members of the committee but attend principally to answer 
any questions the committee may have and inform the debate. 

 Officers of the council to present reports and give technical advice to the committee. 

 People external to the council invited to provide information to the committee. 

 Other councillors can attend but can only speak at the discretion of the chairperson. 

11





 

Minutes of the meeting of the Connected Communities Scrutiny 
Committee held in Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council, 
Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Wednesday 10 July 
2024 at 10.00 am 
  

Committee members 
present in person 
and voting: 

Councillors: Bruce Baker, Frank Cornthwaite (Vice-Chairperson), 
Dave Davies, David Hitchiner, Ed O'Driscoll (Chairperson), Rob Owens 
and Diana Toynbee 

 

  
Others in 
attendance: 

R Allonby (Service Director Economy and Growth), M Averill (Service Director 
Environment and Highways), B Baugh (Democratic Services Officer), R Cook 
(Corporate Director - Economy and Environment), J Higgins (Democratic Services 
Support Officer), S Holland (Interim Head of Housing Development), D Webb 
(Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and S Woodhouse (Housing Operations Service Manager) 

 Link to the meeting page, including the video for each agenda item 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Roger Phillips. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillors Dave Davies was present as the named substitute for Councillor Roger Phillips. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were received. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2024 be confirmed as a correct 
record and be signed by the Chairperson. 
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A document containing a question received from a member of the public and the response 
provided was included in supplement to the agenda: Link to Supplement 2. 
 

6. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
No questions had been received from councillors. 

13

AGENDA ITEM 4

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1157&MId=9354&Ver=4
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/b26589/Supplement%202%20-%20Agenda%20Item%205%20Questions%20from%20members%20of%20the%20public%20and%20Agenda%20Item%207%20Affordable%20an.pdf?T=9#page=3


7. AFFORDABLE AND SOCIAL HOUSING IN HEREFORDSHIRE   
 
The committee received the presentation ‘Affordable housing and housing need in 
Herefordshire’.  The Housing Operations Service Manager presented the slides: 
Introduction; An overview; What is affordable housing?; Affordable housing tenures; 
Current housing situation in the county; Who delivers housing / services in 
Herefordshire?; How do we deliver additional housing in the county?; Delivery figures 
2019-2024; Variety of completed schemes; Setting the context (1); Setting the context 
(2); What are we doing about it?; What do we need?; and Questions. 
 
At the request of the Chairperson, the notes that were read out were published following 
the meeting: Link to 'Affordable housing and housing need in Herefordshire' (with notes). 
 
The principal points of the discussion included:  
 
1. The potential for government policy reforms following the recent general election. 

 
2. The need to refresh the Herefordshire Housing Market Needs Assessment 2021 

which formed part of the evidence base for the development of the Local Plan.  
Later in the meeting, it was noted that the needs assessment identified local 
housing market area geographies and housing needs. 

 
3. Capacity and resource issues were outlined, including the need for: dedicated 

support to help people to move on from temporary accommodation; enhanced 
incentives for private landlords; and properties that the council could manage itself.  
The committee was advised that registered providers of social housing were 
excluding some customers, and the introduction of credit checks was likely to 
impact others. 

 
4. The Chairperson explained that commissioned research into housing delivery 

models was due to be considered by the committee in October 2024 and that any 
cross cutting matters that may arise could be identified to the Scrutiny 
Management Board or to the relevant scrutiny committee. 

 
5. An overview was provided of the complexities and lengthy processes associated 

with bringing empty properties back into use through the council. 
 
6. It was reported that the Council Tax and Business Rates Team would hold details 

of the number of second homes in the county.  A committee member questioned 
whether the council’s policy on the levying of empty homes and second homes 
Council Tax premiums would have implications for the local market, and whether 
this funding could be used for housing related initiatives. 

 
7. With reference made to the slide Delivery figures 2019-2024, it was noted that the 

number of affordable units delivered had exceeded the yearly target but it was 
questioned whether this had kept pace with the increasing level of demand.  It was 
also noted that 1,957 households were on the waiting list for general needs 
affordable housing. 

 
8. A further paper was requested on the issues raised in the meeting to complement 

the work to be undertaken in October 2024. 
 
9. It was noted that the council had taken the decision to become a registered 

provider and it was suggested that a ‘right to buy-back’ scheme could be explored. 
 

10. The Service Director Economy and Growth commented on the importance of 
housing and infrastructure in supporting the local economy and communities.  It 

14

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/b26777/Supplement%203%20post%20
[...]
 input given the importance of the contract to 
residents and people travelling throughout Herefordshire; 

 
iii) outlined the differences between the broad range of services delivered by the 

current contractor and the new contract for core services to deliver works; and 
 
iv) explained that the areas covered by the locality stewards and the demands on their 

time would be reviewed. 
 
The Chairperson commented that such matters could be explored further and drew 
attention to the objectives for the working group. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the committee form a working group according to the terms of reference 
attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Statutory Scrutiny Officer presented the draft work programme for the remainder of 
the municipal year 2024/25.  In particular, it was recommended that the scheduled 
meeting on 11 September 2024 be moved to 15 October 2024 to enable the committee 
to consider research into housing delivery models (due to be received on 27 September 
2024), and to receive the findings from the Public Realm Future Operating Model 
Working Group (due to meet on 8 October 2024). 
 
With attention drawn to the ‘Enterprise Zones’ item, due to be considered on 13 
November 2024, a committee member suggested that: the item should explore the 
benefits arising from businesses moving into enterprise zones and the consequential 
release of other premises; a recent Internal Audit Update Report could be included as 
part of the evidence, Link to Audit and Governance Committee minutes, 11 June 2024; 
and the invitees could include Bill Jackson and Andrew Manning-Cox, as both individuals 
had chaired the Hereford Enterprise Zone Executive Board.  Another committee member 
suggested that the chair of Ross Town Council could be invited.  The Chairperson 
requested that an informal work programme discussion be arranged for committee 
members on 11 September 2024. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the work programme, as amended and subject to periodical reviews, be 
agreed as the basis of the primary focus for the committee for the remainder of 
the municipal year 2024/25. 
 

10. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   
 
Further to the work programme item above, the next scheduled meeting in public was 
confirmed as Tuesday 15 October 2024 at 2.00 pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.31 am Chairperson 

16

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=67564


Herefordshire 
Council
Best Practice: Review of 
approaches to developing & 
delivering affordable/ social 
housing 

Interim report

October 2024

17

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



Scene setting

Current position
Estimate of need for affordable housing
The Housing Market Area Needs assessment (2021)-
• 597 affordable homes per year
• 422 social/affordable rented homes
• 175 affordable home ownership homes
• 65% of these in Hereford and Ross 

Policy for delivery of affordable housing
Current Local Plan Policy– Policy H1 (New plan - Reg 18 
– similar percentages)
Sites over 10 dwellings to provide: 
• 35% AH - Hereford, Hereford Northern/ Southern 

Hinterlands, and Kington and West Herefordshire  
• 40% affordable housing - Ledbury, Ross and Rural 

Hinterlands; and Northern Rural (which includes 
Bromyard); 

• - 25% affordable housing  - Leominster

The task….

1.  A strategic overview of the current delivery models 
for affordable housing 
 Commentary on current delivery models – their 

relative merits and pitfalls
 Summary of any local authorities currently operating 

the models
 Examples of successfully delivered developments, as 

case studies.
 Summary of relevant third party council policies in 

relation to affordable housing.

2. An overview as to which models could be 
appropriate to address the need in Herefordshire - to 
include:

 Delivery vehicle – model and governance 
requirements.

 Possible sources of funding
 Details of any operational constraints 

18



Number of different housing 
associations involved

Wide range of 
[...]
re local housing companies - a wholly 
owned or joint venture company focussed on 
the development of new housing

 In 2023, 69% local authorities have Joint 
Ventures

 Very few councils taking no action
 Local authorities are developing a wide 

range of housing delivery initiatives 
including establishing lettings agencies 
(e.g. Ashford, Bury, BANES, Wyre Forest)

22



Where authorities choose not to get involved

Again – from the annual survey 
quoted above
Small no in this group – c45 
replying to the survey
Main reasons = lack of land, 
funding and experience

+ have picked up similar comments 
from local interviews and past 
research with local authorities

23



Delivery models use of HRA and General Fund – further examples

 LAs that have used their own General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) land 
to ‘sell’ at lower value to RPs/HAs to deliver higher levels of Affordable Housing (AH), or 100% 
AH e.g.  Hounslow, Welwyn Hatfield, Brighton

 LAs that used their own GF land or HRA land as leverage to establish Joint Ventures (JVs) 
with the private sector e.g. Bristol City Council (Goram Homes),  Warwickshire County Council 
– JV with Countryside to deliver 2,000 homes over 20 years, Sheffield – Sheffield Housing 
Company which is a JV with Keepmoat and Great Places HA, Telford and Wrekin Council  
(Nuplace) – Development Company which is developing affordable homes and private rent 

 LAs that have purchased third-party land to deliver new homes/new community
Eastleigh at One Horton Heath - where LA will be developer as well

24



Delivery models  – setting up and key considerations

What would  be involved Key considerations

Development company Setting up a company, establish funding, 
requires a business plan, requires strong 
governance arrangements
  

Due diligence as a must!
Gives the LA control – can offer a wider range of 
products e.g. private rent
Easier if already have land assets
Have been high profile failures – lessons abo
[...]
al opportunities to increase supply of affordable housing using existing mechanisms – in 
addition to maintaining good relationships with current RP partners

• Explore with current RP partners and RPs with some stock holding in Herefordshire but not 
currently developing, their potential to do more.  Some may have necessary untapped 
financial/corporate capacity 

• Use of council’s own funds e.g. collected from commuted sums, to support delivery – possibly 
more about securing types of homes needed e.g. switch from affordable to social rent, provide 
more family sized units  

• Giving affordable housing priority in the ‘queue’ for phosphate credits – but may only be 
realistic for sites developed for 100% affordable housing

27



NEXT STEPS
 Complete the research

 Take into account feedback re the interim report

 Finalise the case studies

 Suggested ‘site visits’ to other LAs

28



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Danial Webb, email: danial.webb@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Work programme 2024/5  

Meeting: Connected Communities Scrutiny Committee    

Meeting date: 15 October 2024 

Report by: Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

Classification 

Open 

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

All Wards 

Purpose  

To consider the draft work programme for Herefordshire Council’s scrutiny committees for the 
municipal year 2024/25. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 
 
a) The committee agree the draft work programme for Connected Communities Scrutiny 

Committee contained in the work programme report attached as appendix 1, which will be 
subject to monthly review, as the basis of their primary focus for the remainder of the 
municipal year. 

b) The committee note the work programme for the other scrutiny committees, and identify 
any opportunities for collaboration or alignment of work. 

Alternative options 

1. The committee could decline to agree a work programme for its future commit
[...]
raft work programme  Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

 

*The Corporate Director, Children and Young People and Portfolio Holder, Children and Young People, both have a standing invitation to each committee 

meeting. It is assumed that the portfolio holder will attend each meeting. 

  

36



Connected Communities Scrutiny Committee  
 

Working Group Meeting 

8 October 2024  

Topic and Objectives Evidence required  Attendees* 

Public Realm Future Operating Model  

 Scrutinise proposals for a new operating model for the council’s 
contract for public realm works. 

 Overview of proposed operating model 

 Draft contract 

 

 Service Director Environment 
and Highways 

 Programme Director – major 
contracts 

 

Committee Meeting 

15 October 2024 report publication date 7 October 2024 pre meeting lines of enquiry planning 1 October 2024 

Topic and Objectives Evidence required  Attendees* 

Local authority housing delivery models 

 Receive an update on commissioned research into housing 
delivery models in other local authorities. 

 Make recommendations to Cabinet on potential operating 
models in Herefordshire. 

 

 Update on commissioned research 

 

 Service Director, Economy 
and Growth 

 Head of Service, Housing and 
Wellbeing 

 Head of Housing 
Development 

Public Realm Future Operating Model Task and Finish Group 
recommendations 

 Agree recommendation from the committee’s task and finish 
group scrutinising proposals for a new operating model for the 
council’s contract for public realm works. 

 Task and finish group report  Service Director Environment 
and Highways 

 Programme Director – major 
contracts 

Work programme 

 Review work programme 

 Draft work programme  Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

 

 

37



 

Committee Meeting 

13 November 2024 report publication date 5 November 2024 pre meeting lines of enquiry planning 31 October 2024 

Topic and Objectives Evidence required  Attendees* 

Enterprise Zones 

 Scrutin
[...]
ntenance of the highway 
network in full and by working in partnership with 
Herefordshire’s communities, wherever 
practicable, enhance the county’s resilience to the 
impact of prolonged or severe winter weather. 

Cabinet 
member roads 
and regulatory 
services 

23 October 
2024 

Cabinet member roads and 
regulatory services 

 

Bruce Evans, Engineering 
Manager 
bje@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Tel: 07792880548 

 

 

Economy and 
Environment 

 

27 September 
2024 

 

KEY 

Open 

  

 

2025/26 Capital Investment in Existing Highway 
Infrastructure 

To authorise the spend/investment in the public 
realm  
assets and infrastructure in 2025/26 following 
Council’s  
resolution at the Council meeting 10 February 
2023, to  
approve the proposed Capital Programme for 
2023/24  
through to 2026/27. 

Cabinet 
member roads 
and regulatory 
services 

31 October 
2024 

Cabinet member roads and 
regulatory services 

 

Ed Bradford, Head of 
Highways and Traffic 
Edward.Bradford@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Tel: 01432 260786 

 

 

Economy and 
Environment 

 

27 September 
2024 

 

KEY 

Open 

  

 

Portfolio: transport and infrastructure 

 

 

65




	Agenda
	 
	The seven principles of public life (the 'Nolan principles')
	Guide to Connected Communities Scrutiny Committee

	4 Minutes
	7 Local Authority Housing Delivery Models
	Herefordshire Council��Best Practice: Review of approaches to developing & delivering affordable/ social housing ��Interim report
	Scene setting
	Affordable housing delivery – next three years
	Local perspectives
	Slide Number 5
	National picture
	Where authorities choose not to get involved
	Delivery models use of HRA and General Fund – further examples
	Delivery models  – setting up and key considerations
	Delivery models case studies – to explore further
	Local potential for increasing delivery of AH
	NEXT STEPS

	9 Work programme
	Appendix 1 for Work programme 2024/5
	Appendix 2 for Work programme 2024/5




Minutes of the meeting

L. Herefordshire
O Council

Minutes of the meeting of the Connected Communities Scrutiny
Committee held in Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council,
Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 OLE on Tuesday 15 October
2024 at 2.00 pm

Committee members  Councillors: Frank Cornthwaite (Vice-Chairperson), David Hitchiner,
present in person Ed O'Driscoll (Chairperson), Richard Thomas (substitute) and
and voting: Diana Toynbee

Committee members  Councillors: Bruce Baker

participating via

remote attendance:
[Note: Committee members participating via remote attendance, i.e. through
video conferencing facilities, may not vote on any decisions taken.]

Others in attendance:

R Allonby Service Director Economy and Herefordshire Council
Growth
E Bradford Head of Highways and Traffic
L Cousins Three Dragons
H Crane Head of Service Housing Herefordshire Council
A Deans Interim Programme Director — Major
Contracts
B Durkin Cabinet Member Roads and
Regulatory Services
L Easton Three Dragons
S Holland Interim Head of Housing Herefordshire Council

Development
H Merricks-Murgatroyd Democratic Services Officer

P Price Cabinet Member Transport and
Infrastructure

A Rees-Glinos Democratic Services Support Officer

D Webb Statutory Scrutiny Officer

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Roger Phillips, and Clir Robert Owens.
12. NAMED SUBSTITUTES

ClIr Richard Thomas was present as the named substitute for Cllr Roger Phillips.
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

14. MINUTES




15.

16.

17.

The minutes of the previous meeting were received.

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2024 be confirmed as a
correct record and be signed by the Chairperson.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

No questions had been received from members of the public.
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL

No questions had been received from councillors.

LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING DELIVERY MODELS

The committee considered a report on the background of the challenges faced by
Herefordshire in meeting the demand for affordable housing by council officers and; an
update on commissioned research into housing delivery models in other local authorities
by Three Dragons.

The Chairperson introduced the officers to present the council’s report before the update
by Three Dragons.

The principal points of the discussion are summarised below:

1. The Service Director, Economy & Growth noted that the report provides
additional context and sets out to a certain extent what the social housing
requirement is and where there are gaps and what the affordable challenges are.

2. Inresponse to a question about how the 16,500 homes in the current calculations
in the Local Plan is calculated, the Service Director, Economy & Growth said that
there is a national calculation set by government through the National Planning
Policy Framework (NPPF) which looks at the future housing need over the
following 20 years. It was noted that the NPPF is currently going through a
consultation following the national elections and the target will potentially
increase to 27,000 new homes over the next 20 years across the county. The
council’s response to that is that 27,000 is a bit too high for the county to sustain,
particularly with infrastructure challenges to support that housing target.

3. Inresponse to a question about the split between affordable and social housing,
the Head of Service Housing noted that there is the Housing Market Area Needs
Assessment which is the council’s local needs document that looks at trends and
housing needs and from that information, the affordable housing threshold is
calculated. The threshold depends on the market town and can differ from one
place to another. In strategic housing, it is worked out what the breakdown of
accommodation should be and social rent is the greatest need and therefore it is
encouraged for more housing to be delivered in social rent. It is down to the
officer to determine what the tenure should look like on site.

4. The Head of Service Housing clarified the situation in a number of points,
including providing some figures on the finances involved in sourcing
accommodation:

a. There are those who are referred to as ‘street homeless’ in which the
council does not always have a power to them but does have a duty to
them whereby the council will accommodate to get everyone off the
street.

b. The council has several properties in its housing pipeline, including a
Homeless Hub, which provides essential support services to help



homeless individuals become tenancy-ready and progress through the
council’s housing pipeline.

c. The council also assists homeless individuals who are not living on the
streets by helping them get registered for housing support.

d. Forthose on the waiting list, around 2,000 people, the council provides
temporary accommodation. Currently, 144 households are residing in
temporary accommodation.

e. A shortage of available housing exists due to limited new properties in the
pipeline and required upgrades by registered providers, which has led to
delays as providers hold back properties for necessary repairs and
maintenance. Many are leaving properties void due to insufficient funds
for these upgrades.

f. In 2023/24, £3.5 million was spent on temporary accommodation, with an
overspend of £1.3 million.

5. Inresponse to a question about the 1,957 households on the general needs
affordable housing waiting list, the Head of Service Housing clarified that they are
just the households renting a home. There is no register for those who require an
affordable home ownership product.

6. Inresponse to a question about the breakdown of the affordable homes being
built, the Head of Service Housing noted that there is a mixture between rental
and home ownership with about 60-65% rental with the remainder home
ownership.

7. Inresponse to a question about homeless people in Herefordshire that are
originally from outside of the county, the Head of Service Housing clarified that
the council works with those people and tries to send them back to the county
they came from. This includes paying for clothing, food and transport to take
them back to the local authority that they came from. The Winter Shelter is an
example of a temporary homeless accommodation scheme which operates from
December to May and ensures that everyone is off the street.

The committee then considered the slides produced by Three Dragons, housing and
planning consultants who specialise in the delivery of housing and in particular,
affordable housing.

The slide pack was published as part of agenda: Link to 'Three Dragons Interim report
October 2024'. The slides presented by Three Dragons are outlined below (in italics),
with summaries of the responses provided to the key lines of questioning by the
committee.

A. Lin Cousins (Three Dragons) introduced the presentation and presented:
Scene setting
Affordable housing delivery — next three years
Local perspectives
a.l Laura Easton (Three Dragons) noted that after the upcoming Budget, Registered
Providers (RP) will be more able to comment as to going forward and what funding will
be available from the next Affordable Homes Programme.

Alternative delivery models

a.2 Laura Easton went through the alternative delivery models that exist and are
available to the council.


https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/s50122000/Three%20Dragons%20Interim%20report%20October%202024.pdf
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/s50122000/Three%20Dragons%20Interim%20report%20October%202024.pdf

In response to a question about the potential for government funding, the Interim Head
of Housing Development noted that Homes England have no new funding until March
2026 and they will wait until after the Budget for clarity over government funding.

National picture
Where authorities choose not to get involved

a.3 In response to a question on access to the land that the council currently owns,
Laura Easton noted that it would be useful to comment on.

The Chairperson noted that there was a request for the property portfolio which would be
useful for Three Dragons to see.

The Service Director Economy and Growth responded that the spreadsheet of current
council land holdings could be circulated more widely. It was added that the council does
not own a lot that is viable for development for housing and the ones that are are being
progressed. Council owned land holdings therefore will only be a small part of the
answer to the housing need of the county.

Delivery models use of HRA and General Fund — further examples
Delivery models — setting up and key considerations

a.4 In response to a question about the compulsory purchase of long-term empty
properties with no known owner, the Head of Service Housing noted that there is an
empty property officer in strategic housing whose role is to identify empty properties in
the county and to work with landlords to bring those properties back into use. There are
a number of properties that have not been registered with Land Registry and the owners
cannot be tracked down easily. Work is ongoing with tracing agents who are finding
relatives who own those properties.

The Head of Service Housing noted that a number of private landlords are used to get
the bulk of the council’s temporary accommodation. The council can only pay local
housing allowance rates and on the private market, private landlords can get a lot more
money for their properties. The council has recently taken over the running of three bed
and breakfast properties and are used for temporary accommodation for some
households which is a cheaper solution than using chain hotels.

Delivery models case studies — to explore further
Local potential for increasing delivery of AH

a.5 In response to a question about any potential suggestions that Three Dragons may
make in relation to meeting the demand for affordable housing, Lin Cousins noted that
Three Dragons will seek to suggest both a longer-term set of options and some short-
term things that the council can do to help meet its demand for affordable housing.

Next Steps

a.6 Lin Cousins finished the presentation by clarifying that Three Dragons after receiving
feedback from the committee regarding the interim report will finish its feedback and
prepare a final report in November.

The Chairperson confirmed that if the final report is received by the committee at
November’s meeting, it could have a brief review of the final report so the committee
could make final considerations for recommendations to Cabinet.



18.

19.

In response to a question about what the council’s position is as a Registered Provider,
the Head of Service Housing noted that about four years ago, the council was registered
with Homes England to become a Registered Provider within its own right which would
allow the council to build and develop its own housing.

Following a short adjournment, the Chairperson restated the importance of the
committee receiving the final report at its next meeting before final recommendations are
made to Cabinet.

The Chairperson added that the committee should feed back to Three Dragons a
number of things including:

1. How the journey with RPs is developed to achieve the shared goal of meeting
demand for affordable housing;

2. To explore four of the case studies in greater depth, including Eastleigh, Telford,
Shropshire, and Wolverhampton.

3. Recommendations as to how it is ensured that a suitable structure is
implemented within the local authority to ensure that the relationship between the
council and the developer is balanced and fair.

PUBLIC REALM FUTURE OPERATING MODEL TASK AND FINISH GROUP
RECOMMENDATIONS

The Chairperson noted that the committee had a productive working group meeting prior
to the committee meeting on the Public Realm Future Operating Model. The
recommendations as proposed in the report were read out by the Chairperson and
agreed by the committee.

Resolved: That

1. The committee note the report and
2. Endorse the findings of the working group’s report.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Statutory Scrutiny Officer presented the draft work programme for scrutiny
committees for the municipal year 2024/25. In particular, it was recommended that Local
Authority Housing Delivery Models item be brought back to the next committee meeting
on 13 November 2024 with the final report from Three Dragons.

It was noted that dates were added for 2025 including in May, July, and September.
Currently, no items are down for each of those meetings and it is for the committee to
have an informal meeting to discuss how it uses the time it is granted for each of the
committee meetings listed above and how it might/might not incorporate any suggestions
made into its work programme.

The Chairperson requested that an informal work programme discussion be arranged for
committee members in the first week of November.

Resolved:
a) That the work programme, as amended and subject to periodical reviews,

be agreed as the basis of the primary focus for the committee for the
remainder of the municipal year 2024/25.



b) The committee note the work programme for the other scrutiny
committees, and identify any opportunities for collaboration or alignment
of work.

20. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The next scheduled meeting in public was confirmed as Wednesday 13 November 2024
at 10.00 am.

The meeting ended at 4.03 pm Chairperson



